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• Submit all questions in the Q&A
• All sessions are being recorded
• Complete the survey at the end of each 

workshop or webinar session for PD points –
please do not leave the Zoom

SESSION INFORMATION



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

CAREER AND TECHNICAL
EDUCATION (CTE) HIGH-
QUALITY WORK-BASED
LEARNING (HQWBL) 
PROPOSED GUIDE
UPDATES



2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES

• Updated definition of CTE HQWBLPage 11

• Updated the Students with Disabilities 
sectionPages 13-17

• Updated the English Learners sectionPage 17

• The Federal Family Education Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA) relocatedPage 18

• Coordination of Career and Technical Education 
High-Quality Work-Based Learning sectionPages 19-26



• VDOLI language updated to reflect 
VA Code 40.1-89Pages 23 and 129

• Retention of School RecordsPage 24

• Updated Youth Registered Apprenticeship/
Registered Apprenticeship sectionPages 115-122

• Updated promotional resourcesPages 178-179

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



Updates

Pages 101-111: 
EMT/EMR

Pages 112-113: 
Pharmacy Technician

Additions

Workplace Evaluation 
Checklist

CTE High-Quality 
Work-Based Learning 
Training Agreement

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



Segments

• Respiratory Therapy

• Surgical Technologist

Forms from the Pharmacy Technician At a Glance chart

• DOLI Guidance to VDOE and School Divisions

• DOLI Background Information for VDOE and School Divisions

• Virginia Department of Labor and Industry Pharmacy Technician Work Training 
Agreement DocuSign Process

• Virginia Department of Labor and Industry Pharmacy Technician Student Work 
Training Program Written Agreement

Removed from the Clinical Experience

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



New Appendix Order
APPENDIX A: Sample CTE HQWBL Forms

APPENDIX B: Specific CTE HQWBL Experience Forms

APPENDIX C: Clinical Forms

APPENDIX D: Apprenticeship Form

APPENDIX E: Promotional Resources

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



• Employees on the Virginia State Police Sex Offender 
Registry have no direct contact with the studentPage 125

• Student will not have direct contact with known sex 
offendersPage 128

• Evidence all federal and state child labor guidelines 
are observedPage 129

• Updated the Entrepreneurship Business Plan 
TemplatePage 147

• “Part Two Department Specific” removed from 
Clinical Experience Participation formPage 149

• CTE High-Quality Work-Based Learning Guide 
edition year located on formsAll Forms

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



Revised edition
coming soon

2024-2025 CTE HQWBL GUIDE
PROPOSED UPDATES



OFFICE OF CAREER, TECHNICAL, AND
ADULT EDUCATION

Director Dr. Anthony Williams
anthony.williams@doe.virginia.gov

Associate Director for Curriculum, Instruction, 
and Innovation

Kelly Davis
kelly.davis@doe.virginia.gov

Curriculum and Instruction Coordinator Karen Charney
karen.charney@doe.virginia.gov

Associate Director for Program Administration
and Workforce Development

William Hatch
william.hatch@doe.virginia.gov

Program Administration and Workforce 
Development Coordinator

Sharon Acuff
sharon.acuff@doe.virginia.gov
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CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION
SPECIALISTS

Program Areas Career Clusters Specialist
Agricultural Education Agriculture; Food & Natural Resources; Government 

& Public Administration
LaVeta Nutter
LaVeta.Nutter@doe.virginia.gov

Business and Information Technology Information Technology; Business Management & 
Administration; Finance

Judith Sams
Judith.Sams@doe.virginia.gov

Family and Consumer Sciences Education & Training; Human Services Heather Jones
Heather.Jones@doe.virginia.gov

Health and Medical Sciences Health Science Crystal Stokes
Crystal.Stokes@doe.virginia.gov

Marketing Hospitality & Tourism; Marketing; Arts, A/V 
Technology & Communications

Vacant

Technology and Engineering 
Education

Energy; Science, Technology, Engineering & 
Mathematics

Dr. Lynn Basham
Lynn.Basham@doe.virginia.gov

Trade and Industrial Education Architecture & Construction; Manufacturing; 
Transportaion, Distribution & Logistics; Law, Public 
Safety, Corrections & Security

Lauren-Anne Sledzinski
Lauren-Anne.Sledzinski@doe.virginia.gov
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SECONDARY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
SPECIALISTS

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 1

Erika Temple
erika.temple@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 2

Dr. Nikki Finley
nikki.finley@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 3

Vacant

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 4

Susan McNamara
susan.mcnamara@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 5

Amy Hammond
amy.hammond@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 6

Kim Radford
kimberly.radford@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 7

Dr. Jan Huffman
jan.huffman@doe.virginia.gov

Secondary Workforce Development 
Specialist Region 8

Dr. Tammy Hurt
tamantha.hurt@doe.virginia.gov
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QUESTIONS?



Earn Your PD 
Points!

Please complete the 
survey at the end of this 

Zoom session


